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Disclaimer 
This presentation is strictly confidential and may not be copied, published, distributed or transmitted to any person, in whole or in part, by any medium or in any form for any  
purpose. 

The information in this presentation is provided by Road King Infrastructure Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together with the Company, the “Group”) and  solely 
for the use at this presentation. 

This presentation contains forward-looking statements based on currently held beliefs, expectation of future events and assumptions of the management of the Group as of  
the respective dates indicated herein. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results,  
financial condition, performance or achievements of the Group or industry results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements.  
There can be no assurance that the results and events contemplated by the forward-looking statement will in fact occur or that assumptions are correct. The Group  disclaims 
any obligation to update or otherwise revise these forward-looking statements to reflect future events or developments. 

This presentation includes measures of financial performance which are not measures of financial performance under Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”),  
such as “EBITDA”. These measures are presented because the Company believes they are useful measures to determine the Company’s operating cash flow and historical  
ability to meet debt service and capital expenditure requirements. However, they should not be considered as an alternative to cash flows from operating activities, a  
measure of liquidity or an alternative to net profit or indicators of the Company’s operating performance on any other measure of performance derived in accordance with  
HKFRS. Because they are not HKFRS measures, they may not be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies. 

This presentation does not constitute or form a part of and should not be construed to be, directly or indirectly, an offer to sell, offer to purchase, or a solicitation to sell or  
solicitation to purchase or subscribe for securities in the United States including its territories and possessions, any state of the United States and the District of Columbia, or  
any other jurisdiction where such offer or sale is restricted or prohibited. No securities of or relating Road King Infrastructure Limited or any member of the Group have been,  
or will be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), or the securities laws of any state of the United States or any other  
jurisdiction and no such securities may be offered or sold in the United States absent registration under, or an applicable exemption from, the registration requirements of  the 
Securities Act and the rules and regulations thereunder. No public offering of securities will be made in the United States or in any other jurisdiction where such an offering is 
restricted or prohibited.  

A rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold the securities and may be subject to suspension, reduction or withdrawal at any time by the rating agency. 

By attending this presentation you acknowledge that you will be solely responsible for your own assessment of the market and the market position of the Group and that you  
will conduct your own analysis and be solely responsible for forming your own view of the potential future performance of the business of the Group. You agree to keep  
absolute confidentiality regarding this presentation and the information contained herein. In particular, unless with our express prior permission, neither the information  
contained herein nor any copy hereof may be, directly or indirectly, taken into or distributed in the U.S. Any failure to comply with this restriction may constitute a violation of  
the securities laws of the United States or other jurisdictions. No money, securities or other consideration is being solicited, and, if sent in response to this presentation or  the 
information contained herein, will not be accepted. Any decision to purchase securities in the context of a proposed offering of securities, if any, should be made solely  on the 
basis of information contained in an offering circular or prospectus prepared in relation to such an offering. 

This presentation speaks as of as at the date as of which they are made. Neither the delivery of this presentation nor any further discussions of the Group with any of the  
recipients shall, under any circumstances, create any implication that there has been no change in the affairs of the Group since that date. 

By participating in this presentation or reading the presentation slides, you agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations. 
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Road King Infrastructure Limited  
Company overview Shareholding structure1 

• A prominent property developer in Mainland China and Hong Kong with land 
reserves of approximately 8m sqm as of 2018 mainly located in the Yangtze 
River Delta, Bohai Rim and Greater Bay Area regions 

• A leading toll road investor and operator with over 20 years of experience. 
Its portfolio comprises five expressways spanning 340km across four 
provinces in Mainland China as of 2018 

• Founded in 1994 and listed on SEHK-1098 with a current market capitalization 
of c. HK$10bn as of 31 Dec 2018 

• Honored as “No.1 of Best 10 China Foreign Estate Developers” 1, and “Best 35 
China Real Estate Listed Companies with Strongest Comprehensive 
Strengths” for 7 consecutive years (2013-2019) 

Corporate milestones 

1994 … 1996 1997 … 2004 … 2007 … 2009 … 2013 … 2016 2017 2018 

Established by Wai 
Kee and AIG Asian 
Infrastructure Fund 

Listed on the Hong 
Kong Stock Exchange 

Note: 1 As of 31 Dec 2018 

42.79% 

Wai Kee Holdings Limited 
(SEHK-0610) 

Shenzhen Investment Limited 
(SEHK-0604) 

27.00% 30.21% 

Property segment Investment and asset 
management segment2 Toll Road segment 

Road King Infrastructure Limited 
(SEHK-1098) 

Named as one of the "1997 
Best Managed Companies in 
Hong Kong" by Asiamoney 

Finalised acquisition 
of Sunco Property 

Commenced property 
development 
business 

Consistently named as one of 
the "Worldwide 500 Chinese 
Enterprises" by Yazhou Zhoukan 

Ranked 37th of the “Chinese 
Businessman Top 500” by 
the Chinese Academy of 
Social Science  

Ranked 1st Foreign-owned Property 
Developer in China by Chinese Real 
Estate Research Association 

Included in the trading list for 
Shenzhen-HK Stock Connect 
and adopt the Chinese trading 
names “路勁” at HKEx 

Included in the Hang 
Seng Family of Indexes 
of Shenzhen – HK Stock 
Connect 
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Other public shareholders 

2019 



Yangtze 
River Delta 

Region 
55% 

Bohai Rim 
Region 

38% 

Guangdong 
– Hong Kong 
– Macao Bay 

Area 
6% 

Other 
Regions 

1% 

Notes: 
1 Net gearing ratio = Total debt - total cash / Total equity 
2 Total debt = current and non-current bank and notes borrowings 
3 Total cash = pledged bank deposits, bank balances and cash 

Key highlights of 2018 financial results 

               

Results highlights for 2018 Summary of results 
Revenue 
 Revenue increase was mainly due to increase in both average 

selling price and GFA delivered in 2018 

 Company also achieved record contracted sales in 2018 of 
RMB32,134m mainly in Yangtze River Delta Region 

Profit 

 Increase in profit and margins was mainly due to the fact that 
the properties delivered in 2018 had higher average selling 
prices as compared to those delivered in 2017 

Cash received from toll road projects 

 Increase in cash received as a result of high traffic flow 

Gearing 

 Net gearing ratio fell to 35% as at 2018 from 54% as at 2017 
due to increase in cash 

Credit Rating 

 Rating upgraded by Moody’s to Ba3 
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For the year ended 
31 December % change 

(HK$ m) 2018 2017 
Revenue of the Group 22,365 14,756 +52% 
Gross profit 10,064 5,916 +70% 
Gross profit margin 45% 40% +5 p.p. 
Profit for the period/year 3,699 2,476 +49% 
Profit attributable to owners of the 
Company 

2,988 1,944 +54% 

Net profit margin 17% 17% - 
Basic earnings per share (HK$) 3.99 2.61 +53% 
Net assets per share attributable to 
owners of the Company (HK$) 

23.22 20.90 +11% 

Cash received from toll road projects 827 713 +16% 
Net gearing ratio (%) 35% 54% -19 p.p 

Hebei 
Province 

55% Hunan 
Province 

23% 

Shanxi 
Province 

13% 

Anhui 
Province 

9% 

Revenue contribution of 
property projects in 2018 by 
location 

Revenue contribution of 
expressway projects in 2018 
by location 



Hebei Tianjin 

Shandong 

Jiangsu 

Zhejiang 

Guangdong 

Henan 

Hubei 
Shanghai 

Beijing 

Expressway projects 

Property projects 

Hong Kong 

Hunan 

Anhui 

Shanxi 

A leading premium developer of property and toll roads 
Business overview 

Property business 
 A record high contracted sales of RMB32,134m in 2018  
 Mature projects with attractive profit margin at 45% in 2018 
 Focus in Yangtze River Delta and Bohai Rim regions, with over 

30 saleable projects 
 Total land reserve of approximately 8m1 sqm supporting 3-4 

years development 

Toll road business 
 Toll revenue reached RMB3,079m and Average Daily Traffic 

Volume of 259,000 vehicles in 2018  
 Visible recurring cash flow generation  
 5 expressway projects spanning 340km in length 
 Average remaining concession period of around 15 years 

Progressive 
growth in 
property 
business  

Stable cash 
flows with 
growing 

performance 
from toll road 

business 

Revenue 
potential from 

investment and 
asset 

management 
business 

Investment and asset management business 
 Cultural attraction and tourism: acquired one project in Wuxi in 2018  
 Entertainment and content development: completed acquisition of 

40% equity share in Holovis (a leader in the creation of multi-
sensory immersive experiences) in Jan-18 

Note: 1 As of 31 Dec 18 
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Robust sales momentum 

Contracted sales (RMB m) 

10,408  

17,613  

24,602  

32,134  

2015 2016 2017 2018

ASP (RMB/sqm) 

11,000  
13,700  

17,000  17,400  

2015 2016 2017 2018

Strong sustainable profitability 

Net profit for the period (HK$ m) 

828  

1,374  

2,476  

3,699  

2015 2016 2017 2018

Gross profit margin 

23.0% 25.1% 

40.1% 
45.0% 

2015 2016 2017 2018

Key highlights of 2018 financial results 
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Hebei 

Beijing 
Tianjin 

Shandong 

Jiangsu 

Zhejiang 

Guangdong 

Henan 

Hubei 
Shanghai 

Property Business - Strategically located high quality land 
bank 

Total GFA: 8,000,000 sqm 

2018 new acquired GFA: 1,052,000 sqm 

Bohai Rim Region 
Province No. of projects GFA (sqm) 
Beijing 1 67,000 
Tianjin 4 751,000 
Hebei 2 467,000 
Shandong 4 437,000 
Total 11 1,722,000 

Yangtze River Delta 
Province No. of projects GFA (sqm) 
Shanghai 2 223,000 
Jiangsu 24 3,449,000 
Zhejiang 4 450,000 
Total 30 4,122,000 

Guangdong–Hong Kong–Macao Bay Area 
Province No. of projects GFA (sqm) 
Guangdong 3 356,000 
Hong Kong 3 118,000 
Total 6 474,000 

Other Regions 
Province No. of projects GFA (sqm) 
Henan 5 1,413,000 
Hubei 2 269,000 
Total 7 1,682,000 
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Yangtze River 
Delta 
52% 

Bohai Rim 
22% 

Greater Bay 
Area 
5% 

Others 
21% 

Property Business - Strategically located high quality land 
bank 
New Land Acquisition1 

2018 land bank by region 

Jiangsu, 43% 

Zhejiang, 6% 
Shanghai , 3% 

Hong Kong, 1% 
Guangdong, 4% 

Hubei, 3% 

Shandong, 6% 

Hebei, 6% 

Tianjin, 9% 

Beijing, 1% 

Henan, 18% 

2018 land bank by province 

Notes: 1 Including joint venture projects 
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Provinces Projects Attributable interest  Land Area (sqm) GFA (sqm) 
Total Consideration 

(RMB’m) 
Yangtze River Delta Region 
Jiangsu Yuhuatai District Project  25% 34,000 100,000 2,330 
Jiangsu Zhonglou District Project 50% 61,000 108,000 1,010 
Jiangsu Mei Du Mansion 60% 113,000 125,000 773 
Jiangsu Lu Zhi Project 100% 45,000 97,000 1,145 
Jiangsu Langting Gem Mansion 49% 71,000 152,000 1,682 

Bohai Rim Region 
Tianjin Hai Jieo Yuan Project 100% 72,000 100,000 1,000 
Shandong Jin Mao Noble Manor 50% 81,000 147,000 1,409 



Toll Road Business - Substantial recurring income from toll 
road business 

Diversified portfolio of 5 expressways – strategically located around  
the key national economic zones 

Yangtze River Economic Zone 

Bohai Rim Economic Zone 
  - Beijing, Tianjin, Hebei integration  

Xi’an 

Beijing 

4 

3 

Yunan 

Chongqing 

Changsha 

Baojin Expressway 
Province: Hebei 
Length: 105km 
Road King Interest: 40% 

Tangjin Expressway 
Province: Hebei 
Length: 58km 
Road King Interest: 45% 

Machao Expressway 
Province: Anhui 
Length:36km 
Road King Interest: 49% 

Longcheng Expressway  
Province: Shanxi 
Length: 72km 
Road King Interest: 45% 

4 

5 2 

1 

3 

Xiongan New Area  

1 
2 

5 

Anhui 

Changyi Expressway 
Province: Hunan 
Length: 69km 
Road King Interest: 43% 
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530  
580  

713  

827  

2015 2016 2017 2018

 Recurring cash flow stream – cash received from toll road JVs in 2018 increased 16% to HK$827m compared with 2017 which 
was in line with the growth in traffic revenue and the total toll revenue of the two new expressways – Longcheng and Machao 
Expressway, which increased by 26% as compared with that of 2017 

 Toll revenue and traffic volume continued to grow both by 16% and 11%, respectively in 2018 compared with 2017 benefit 
from the economic growth arising from transformation and upgrade in the real economy of Beijing-Tianjin-Hebei Region 

Toll Road Business - Substantial recurring income from toll 
road business 

Increased by +16% 

Cash received from toll roads 
(HK$ m) 

Toll revenue of expressways 
(RMB m) 

Average daily traffic volume of 
expressways (‘000 vehicles) 

637 688 820 960 

551 530 
613 

734 
585 649 

691 

707 
200 

274 

311 

413 

154 
190 

226 

265 

2,127 
2,331 

2,661 

3,079 

2015 2016 2017 2018

Baojin Tianjin Changyi Longcheng Machao

53 56 69 77 

44 46 
53 

61 

60 
65 

72 
73 

13 
17 

18 

21 

13 
18 

22 

27 

183 
202 

234 

259 

2015 2016 2017 2018

Baojin Tianjin Changyi Longcheng Machao

Increased by +16% Increased by +11% 
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Toll Road Business - Recent developments 
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• On 2 Aug 2018, Road King agreed to the subscription by CVC Capital Partners’ Asia Belt and Road Expressway vehicle of 25% of the enlarged 
share capital in Road King Expressway (“RKE”) 

• RKE is the holding company of the Group’s expressway business 

• The proceeds will be used to finance future M&A opportunities for toll road projects in Mainland China and other South East Asian countries and 
operating expenses of day-to-day business development 

Strategic partnership with CVC Capital Partners 

Source: Company filings, news run 

75% 25% 



Total borrowings: HK$20,645m 

Debt breakdown by type 

Onshore 
borrowings 

37% 

Domestic bond 
8% 

Offshore bank 
loans 
19% 

Offshore bonds 
36% 

Sound credit profile supported by low leverage 

4,559 

956 572 215 

5,902 

1,035 

7,406 

10,461  

1,991  

7,978  

215  

<1-year 1-2 years 2-5 years >5 years
Secured borrowings Unsecured borrowings

Debt maturity profile (HK$ m) 

Notes: 1 Total debt (including interest-bearing loans and bonds) minus total cash (including bank balance and cash and restricted bank deposits)/ Total equity includes perpetual capital securities;  
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Net debt / Total equity 1 
73% 

66% 

54% 

35% 

2015 2016 2017 2018

Unrestricted cash  / ST debt 

0.4x 

1.2x 

1.7x 

1.1x 

2015 2016 2017 2018

Proactive liability management - Early redeem 
US$225m of the guaranteed notes due this year 



2,009 
3,105 

4,652 

8,486 

515 

809 

948 

1,131 

2,524 

3,914 

5,601 

9,616 

20% 
23% 

38% 

43% 

2015 2016 2017 2018
Share of profits from infrastructure joint ventures
EBITDA
Adj. EBITDA margin

12,510 
16,842 14,756 

22,365 

2015 2016 2017 2018

Income statement performance 
Contracted sales 1 and revenue Gross profit 

Adjusted EBITDA 

10,408 
17,613 

24,602 

32,134 

2015 2016 2017 2018

2,883 
4,222 

5,916 

10,064 

23% 25% 

40% 
45% 

2015 2016 2017 2018

Gross profit Gross profit margin

Net profit attributable to owners of the company 

(HK$ m) (RMB m) 

(HK$ m) (HK$ m) 

820 
1,250 

1,944 

2,988 

7% 
8% 

17% 17% 

2015 2016 2017 2018

Net profit attributable to owner of the company
Net profit margin

Contracted 
sales 

Revenue 

(HK$ m) 

Top Foreign-owned Property Developer in China 14 

Note: 1 Comprises contracted sales from projects of property segment and investment and asset management segment 



(HK$ m) 

3,314 

8,215 
8,751 

11,922 

2015 2016 2017 2018

40,056 

50,400 

69,735 

78,952 

2015 2016 2017 2018

Balance sheet structure 
Total assets Total cash 

Total debt Total equity 1 

(HK$ m) 

(HK$ m) (HK$ m) 

13,976 14,233 

21,614 

24,767 

2015 2016 2017 2018

7,226 
11,730 

15,819 

10,184 

6,224 

5,847 

4,575 

10,461 13,450 

17,577 

20,393 20,645 

2015 2016 2017 2018

Non-current debt Current debt (due within 1 year)
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Note: 1 Total equity includes perpetual capital securities 



Segment performance 

Segment liabilities 

(HK$ m) 
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103 342 333 1,090 1,238 1,332 1,575 

12,510 
16,739 14,414 

22,143 
13,600 

18,080 
16,088 

24,051 

2015 2016 2017 2018

Property segment Toll road segment Investment and asset management segment

Revenue 1 breakdown by segment  Segment profit 

Note: 1 Including share of revenue of joint ventures 

(HK$ m) (HK$ m) 

Segment assets 

(HK$ m) 

36 115 246 
212 333 415 

578 823 
1,098 

2,000 

2,959 

1,034 
1,467 

2,529 

3,784 

2015 2016 2017 1H18

Property segment Toll road segment Investment and asset management segment

6,452 8,975 7,902 4,094 3,907 4,519 5,300 

33,245 

38,634 

54,808 
63,643 37,340 

48,993 

68,301 
76,846 

2015 2016 2017 2018

Property segment Toll road segment Investment and asset management segment

3,061 4,072 3,314 
32 

47 67 270 
24,432 

31,380 

42,422 
48,875 24,464 

34,488 

46,561 
52,459 

2015 2016 2017 2018

Property segment Toll road segment Investment and asset management segment
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Q&A Session 

A Developer and Operator  
with Sustainable and Healthy Growth 

RK Shanghai Style Phase III in 
Shanghai 

RK Yanjiang Riverside in Suzhou Machao Expressway in Anhui 
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